THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 2, 2011

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY SELECTING L.F. "SKIP" FANGMAN AS THE MEMBER OF COUNCIL TO PRESIDE AT MEETINGS OF PARK HILLS CITY COUNCIL IN THE ABSENCE OF THE MAYOR, AND AUTHORIZING SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, That KRS 83A.130(5) empowers the city council of The City of Park Hills, Kentucky to select one of its members to preside at meetings of the council in place of the mayor in his absence; and

WHEREAS, That city council designates L.F. "Skip" Fangman, a duly elected and serving member of city council, to preside at meetings of city council in place of the mayor in his absence.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY, as follows:

Section One. That L.F. "Skip" Fangman, a duly elected and serving member of city council, be, and he is, hereby selected to preside at meetings of city council in place of the mayor in his absence.

<u>Section 2</u>. All ordinances, codes, orders, resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed and/or amended but only with respect to said conflict.

 $\underline{Section\ 3}.$ This ordinance shall be effective when passed, published and journalized according to law.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be published in summary pursuant to KRS §83A.060(9) and other applicable law.

ATTEST:	Don Catchen, Mayor
City Clerk	_
First Reading: Second Reading: Passed:	